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I. INTRODUCTION
Petitioner Francisco Castillos, Appellant
here, and Respondent Isabella Castillos,
Appellee, were divorced in King County on
July 6, 2012 following Trial, after a 31 year
marriage. Maintenance of $2500 monthly was
awarded. Her RCW 26.18.160 Contempt Motion
Hearing was held on January 16, 2015 before a
Commissioner for faliure to pay $7500 past due
maintenance. Francisco appeals this Order. His
attorney, not Francisco, filed a Response de-
claration. The Commissioner entered judgment
for the delinquent maintenance and gave him 30
days to present a defense to the Contempt mo-
tion, and ordered Isabella's attorney to file
within 7 days a Declaration regarding the
reasonableness of her claimed $7728.56 attorney
fees and costs. The detailed Declaration was
filed within 7 days, but no further Response
nor objection was filed by Francisco, other
than this Notice of Appeal. Francisco could
have, but did not, file a lMotion for Revision

of the Commissioner's Order within 10 days,



per RCW 2.24.050 and KCLR 7(b)(8)(A) or present
a defense to the Contempt Motion within the 30
days granted by the Commissioner. The Notice of
Appeal filed on February 17, 2015 notwithstand-
ing, Isabella’'s motion to enforce judgment was
granted on March 18, 2015. Because no objection
was ever made to the attorney fees, Francisco
appears to be making thsi argument for the first
time on appeal. Because the January 16, 2015
Order was not a Final Order, this appeal seems
not allowable under RAP 2.2. Francisco's att-
orney conceded in oral argument a QDRO had not
been done,; so Francisco probably cannot now
appeal an issue conceded in the Trial Court. The
attorney for Francisco further attempted to
serve Isabella with a Petition to Hodify dur-
ing the Hearing on Contempt, but the Commiss-
ioner refused him permission to do so, although
acknowledging the Petition had been filed on
December 12, 2014. In summary, Francisco did
not dispute in the Trial Court the amount or
reasonableness of the attorney fees, the alleg-
ation the QODRO had not been done, nor the pro-

visional contempt order. Only the service issue.



ITI. ASSIGHIENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES.
A. Assignment of Error - Appellants.

Issue 1. Can an appellant appeal a Court
Commissioner's provisional Order that required
Attorney for Isabella to file a Declaration
regarding the reasonableness of attorney fees
without ever contesting the reasonableness of
the (attorney fees) subsequent Declaration in

the Trial Court? (Assignment of Error 1.)

Issue 2. Can a party appeal an Order to pre-
pare a QDRO that he had previously prepared and
filed, after conceding in argument that it had

not been filed? (Assignment of Error 2.)

Issue 3. Did the Commissioner commit legal

error or abuse her discretion in entering a de-
ferred finding of contempt on January 16, 2015

for failure to pay November, December 2014 and
January, 2015 maintenance when an unserved Pet-
ition to Modify Maintenance was filed on December
12, 20142 (assignment of Error 3).

Issue 4. Did the Commissioner commit legal error

or abuse her discretion by refusing Francisco's

3.



attorney permission to serve Isabella in her
courtroom during the Hearing? (Assignment of
Error 4).

Issue 5. (Appellee Issue) Whether the Order
of January 16, 2015 is appealable as a Final
Judgnment, pursuant to RAP 2.2(a)(1l).

Issue 6. (Appellee Issue) Whether Isabella
should be awarded attorney fees and costs
pursuant to RCW 26.18.160 and RAP 18.1 for re-
sponding to this appeal, in addition to any

fees or costs awarded in the Trial Court?



IITI. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
Francisco's Statement of the Case contains alleg
ations by Counsel. not facts from the Record. Ex
amnples include all reiferences to information con-
tained in CP 63-64, and CP 66-71 which contain un-
sworn allegations by INr. Young, (CP 63--64)
"Response" and his Declaration (CP 66--67), detail-
ing his conversations with Isabella's attorney,
and including unsworn allegations he made in a
letter form. Although these were tendered to the
Commissioner, she refused to consider them (RP 1i3)
"Because an attorney cannot testify". She found
Francisco had submitted no financial inrormation.
(RP 13). He had not.

The issue of the QDRO was addressed at RP 11
by lr. Young, alleging "The QDRO is being done";
"That is in the works" and "it just takes the
Federal Government a long time to do that"; "But
that is in the works and I don't know that she-
if she's received it or nct, but she should re-
ceive it". Counsel never told the Commissioner a
FAA QDRO had been filed with the Court; instead

he implied it had not been done. RP 11. The



Declaration filed by Isabella's attorney act-
ually totaled over $7728.56 and was quite de-
tailed. CP 103-~113. There is no evidence
Francisco ever contested the reasonableness of
this Declaration of attorney fees or costs to
the Commissioner or by a Motion for Revision.
There is no evidence Francisco ever contested
the entry of the Iarch 18, 2015 Order Author-
izing Enforcement of Judgment. Francisco

further makes no argument here that the fees or
costs are unreasonable; his only complaint is to
the mathematics, Brief of Appellant p.5, and an
allegation he had no opportunity to object.

Both statements are incorrect. In fact, when
legally given two opportunities to argue his
issues at the January 16, 2015 Hearing, or
after the Hearing, specifically by a liotion for
Revision filed within 10 days of the Hearing, or
a lMotion regarding the QDRO error he contributed
filable within 30 days, or as a Response to the
March 18, 2015 lotion Hearing to Enforce Judg-
ment, he did nothing except file a Notice of

Appeal.



Iv.

ARGUMERNT

sunmary of Argument:

The Order of January 16, 2015 is not a
"Final Order" and therefore not appealable.
Francisco cannot appeal for the first time
factual issues not contested in the Trial
Court.

Francisco cannot appeal factual issues he
conceded in the Trial Court.

Issues of law on appeal are decided De Novo,
but the Commissioner was under no legal
obligation to allow Francisco's attorney to
serve Isabella during the Hearing, and this
does not involve a claim of immunity by Is-
abella; rather an issue of Courtroom Decorun
by the Commissioner; it was not an abuse of
discretion, and did not prejudice Francisco.
Francisco has recourse to challenge any fact-
ual findings of the Trial Court., and was
given an opportunity to do so; Isabella's
attorney was required to, and did, supply a
Declaration regarding the reasonableness and

necessity of her



attorney fees and costs, which Francisco
never contested, nor did Francisco ever
attempt a demonstration to the Court that
the FAA QDRO had previously been filed.

B ARGUIENT

Assignment of Error 1.

The Commissioner entered a provisional judgment
only that clearly required Emelia R. Castillo,
Counsel, to file and serve a Declaration within

7 days regarding "Reasonable/fair fees". Francisco
had 10 days from January 16th to file a Motion for
Revision of the Commissioner;s Order, pursuant to
KLCR 7(b)(8) which would be heard, in this case

by the Chief Superior Court Civil Judge. Oral ar-
gument would have been allowed at this Hearing,
pursuant to KCLR 7(b)(3)(A), which specifically
provides for Oral Argument. It thus was not error
for the Commissioner to require a Declaration re-
garding reasonable attorney fees and allowing time
for Francisco to file a Motion to contest it.

KCLR 7(b)(3)(A) allows 10 days from the date of
Order to file a Motion; in this instance until

January 26, 2015. Generally an Appellate Court



nay decline to consider an issue that was not

the subject of an objection at Trial. Pettit v.
Dwoskin. 116 Wn.App. 466, 68 P.3d 1088 (2003);
State v. McDaniel, 155Wn.App. 829, 856; 230 P.3d
245(2010); Wingert V. Yellow Freight Systens,
Inc., 146 Wn. 2d 841.853; 50 P.3d 256(2002).
Attorney for Francisco acknowledged he had not
paid for December, 2014 or January. 2015. RP 10.
He did argue costs for Isabella's motel and gas
rmoney, and the Court declined to award those
costs. RP 10; 13; but he never addressed the att-
orney fee issue. RP 6--11.

Assignment of Error 2.

The Commissioner did not err in requiring Fran-
cisco and Counsel to prepare a (FAA) OQDRO when
Counsel acknowledged to the Commissioner that one
had not been finalized. RP 11. Counsel did not
argue a QDRO had previously been prepared and
filed in the case. Had some proof been offered
initially or on Revision, the result may have
changed. But this is not error; at best it is in-
vited error, based on an erroneous or misleading
statement of Counsel. Ames v. Ames, 184 VWn.App.

826 (2014). Francisco, moreover, was



given 30 days to prepare and complete a (FAA)
QDRO, and presumably the same 30 days to demnon-
strate it had already been prepared and filed in
2012. CpP 92. Instead, Francisco did nothing. He
should be estopped from objecting to this error
he contributed to.

Assignment of Error 3.

The Commissioner did consider the unserved Mod-
ification Petition, but said the issues would be
for the judge on the TBA (Trial By Affidavit) cal-
endar, and limited her Hearing to the issues pre-
sented. She was correct in referring any issues
raised in the unserved Petition to Modify to the

Trial Judge, since Marriage of Logg, 74 Wn.App.

781; 875 P.2d 647 (1994) held that, without proper
service, actual Notice of the pendency of an action
is insufficient to obtain personal jurisdiction
over the opposing party. Logg, supra, at p. 786
held that attorney fees are mandatory on a lMotion
to enforce maintenance under RCW 26.18.160, citing
larriage of Nelson, 62 Wn.App. 515, 814 P.2d 1208
(1991) as precedent. Because a Petition to lodify

and a Court Order are necessary to change a support

10.



Order, she had no authority to do so on a lMotion
for enforcement, even had she been so inclined.
Marriage of Waters, 115 Wn.App. 211, 219; 3 P.3d
137 (2002). Francisco's attorney, moreover, ad-
mitted that two payments had not been made. RP 10.
The Washington legislature has found an urgent
need for vigorous enforcement of child support and
maintenance obligations. RCW 26.18.010. The rem-
edies are to be liberally construed. RCW 26.18.030.
RCW 26.18.160 allows costs and reasonable attorney
fees to the prevailing party. It is unnecessary to
show need or ability to pay. Marriage of Rhine-
vault, 91 Wn.App. 688, 959 P.2d 687 (1998), a case
where even the great Robert E. Prince's brief "tee-
tered on a tightrope of inadequacy", a worriesome
finding in my instance. Attorney fees under this
Statute are mandatory at both the Trial and App-
ellate level. Marriage of Dicus, 110 Wn.App. 347,
40 P.3d 1185 (2002). The Commissioner stated any
modification could relate backtothe dateof filing.
RP 4-5; 12-13. Again, this was a.correct statenent
of the law. HMarriage of Cummings, 101 Wn.App.230.

6 P.3d 19 (2000), citing RCW 26.09.170(1). She

11.



ruled as she did because "the responding party
has put forth no defense, because an attorney
cannot testify, and ....(no KCLFLR 10 Financial
Documents were submitted)." RP 12-13. Because
the January 16, 2015 Order specifically deferred
any finding of contempt for 30 days, to allow
Francisco opportunity to dispute the Contempt
issue, respondent never challenged this ruling
in Superior Court, and in fact is not appealing
it here. An Order of Contempt was only entered
on March 18, 2015.

Assignment of Error 4.

It was not error by the Commissioner to refuse
to allow Counsel to serve a litigant in her
courtroom, during a hearing. Alternate methods
of service were available, including service
before court, after court, or service by pub-
lication. Cases advanced by Francisco on this
topic for the most part concern a claim of imm-
unity by a defendant from service of process;
it is clear the Court simply refused Francisco

permission to serve Isabella in her courtroom,

during a Hearing. No claim of immunity was made

12.



by Isabella or her lawyer. This situation of

an attempt by an attorney to physically serve

a litigant with process during a Hearing before

a Court Commissioner seems to impinge on the Code
of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.8(A) which states "A
Judge shall require order and decorum in pro-
ceedings before the Court." It seems evident
handing a sheaf of paper to a litigant during a
court hearing would cause a disruption while the
litigant struggles to read the material and is
necessarily distracted from the matter at hand.
It seems evident that, should a Judge allow such
a procedure, it would violate CJC Rule 2.8(A).
The Commissioner was well within her authority

to countermand thisawkward service attempt during
a hearing.

Issue 5. Whether the Order is a Final Order.

RAP 2,2(a)(l) prohibits an appeal of an order
that is not a Final Order. 1In this instance, the
Order was obviously not a Final Judgment, since
it postponed any contempt finding for 30 days, an
issue not here on appeal, and allowed for "reason-

able/fair" attorney fees only upon filing of a

13.



mandatory Declaration within 7 days. Under

Local Rules, the opposing party then had 10

days to file a IMotion for Revision to contest

the reasonableness of the claimed fees. Instead,
Francisco filed a Notice of Appeal, without ever
contesting the reasonableness of the fees in the
underlying court. His sole objection here is

that the requested fees do not add up to the
amount requested. But, while the Fees Declaration
is not a model of clarity, the fees enumerated
actually add up to more that the fees requested.
In any event, the January 16, 2015 Order was not

a final one, and the fees requested only becane
final due to the inaction of Francisco. Generally
an issue cannot be raised for the first time on
Appeal, unless it is a "manifest error affecting

a constitutional right". RAP 2.5(a)(3), and

Marriage of Choate, 143 Wn.App. 235, 177 P.3d

175 (2008). Francisco has identified no manifest
error affecting a constitutional right. State v.

McFarlane, 127 Wn.2d 322, 333; 99 p.2d 1251 (1995).
Issue 6. Whether Isabella gets Attorney Fees.

RCW 26.18.160 grants the prevailing party in an

14.



action to enforce a support order costs and
attorney fees at both the trial and appellate

levels. Illarriage of Dicus, 110 Wn. App. 347,

40 P.3d 1185(2002). Marriage of Abercrombie,

105 Wn.App. 239, 244; 19 p.3d 1056 (2001).
Attorney fees and costs are mandatory to the
prevailing party without a showing of need or

ability to pay. Marriage of Rhinevault, supra,

p. 696.

V. CONCLUSION

In this instance Isabella has endured months with-
out the $2500 monthly maintenance she depends on
for her support, plus huge legal bills incurred in
attempting to enforce her court ordered suppQrt.
She requests this Appeal be Denied, and requests
attorney fees and costs most liberally construed
pursuant to RCW 26.18.160 and RPC 18.1 to correct
this injustice visited upon this most vulnerable

senior citizen.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1l4th day of

June, 2015.

Attorney for abella Castillos
Appellee
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